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1. Features

1.1. Key features

e Suitable for both: chiliboard and liteboard
e LCD panel with resolution 800 x 480 pxs and 24-bit color
e LCD screen parameters (Riverdi: RVT50AQTNWROQ0):

o

O O O O O

o

5-inch display size

Dimensions: 120.70 (L) x 75.80 (W) x 4.30 (H) mm
Viewing area: 108.0 (L) x 64.8 (H) mm

Resolution: 800 x 480 pxs

Panel type: LCD

Contrast ratio: 500:1

Brightness: 480cd/m2

e Resistive touchscreen

e  Backlight control switch

e  Build-in audio codec from Texas Instruments TLV320AIC3204
e Audio codec TLV320AIC3204 features:

Stereo Audio DAC with 100dB SNR
4.1mW Stereo 48ksps Playback
Stereo Audio ADC with 93dB SNR
6.1mW Stereo 48ksps ADC Record
PowerTune™

e  Build-in expander from Microchip MCP2300 (5 buttons)
e Operating temperature range (C): -20 to 70
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2. Functional Description

2.1. Block Diagram

RO-R7
G0-G7
BO-B7
LK >
HSYNC—— LCD PANEL
VSYNC »
DE »
BACKLIGHT——
TOUCHSCREEN
ENABLE
< KEY 1
< WAKER < KEY 2
MCP23008 < KEY 3
< KEY 4
< KEY 5
<: 12C
< AUDIO IN
125 TLV3200 N
» AUDIO OUT
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2.2. Audio codec block
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More information about audio codec is available on the Texas Instruments page:
http://www.ti.com/product/TLV320AIC3204
L
—I—_  —
T T
Clé ==C17 . .
T i ] i
3 a R12 17 18
= 10k ll;{tllc 1k |IEEk 10k
GHD T T
uz & 3i = TACTSW
[T —— L P I
SOt sDa B aro [ =, LLCTSW
Gpl J e —
(et TEFT ae -:E_ L B NELE
ar3 [
T p——id apa [ H2oaT A lEn
. GPS (et - -
A2 GPe -a% E e LALTSW
Al @ GP7
Al = =
=] NCPD00E == == ==(2d == == anp
= | InF | IaF | daF | 1aF | IaF
GuD
ann GND GND  GND  GND  GED

More information about I/O expander is available on the Microchip page:
wwl.microchip.com/downloads/en/DeviceDoc/21919e.pdf
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2.4. Dimensions

'E
9RE BE—

More information is available on the wiki page: http://wiki.chilisom.grinn-global.com/w/LCD_sandwich
Order numer: GEB.LCD.01.01

2.5. Connectors description

Signal name Connector Pin Description

LCD RO J7 36 LCD red color bit 0
LCD R1 J7 31 LCD red color bit 1
LCD R2 J7 29 LCD red color bit 2
LCD R3 J5 31 LCD red color bit 3
LCD R4 J5 32 LCD red color bit 4
LCD R5 J5 29 LCD red color bit 5
LCD R6 J5 30 LCD red color bit 6
LCD R7 J5 27 LCD red color bit 7
LCD GO J7 35 LCD green color bit 0
LCD G1 J7 34 LCD green color bit 1
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LCD G2

LCD G3

LCD G4

LCD G5

LCD G6

LCD G7

LCD BO

LCD B1

LCD B2

LCD B3

LCD B4

LCD B5

LCD B6

LCD B7

LCD BL+

LCD BL-

LCD CLK

LCD HSYNC

LCD VSYNC

LCD DE

12C SCL

12C SDA

RESETn

INT

TS X RIGHT

TS X LEFT

TS Y UP

TS Y DOWN
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J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J7
J7
J7
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J5
J6
J8
J5
J7
J6
J6
J6

J6
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28

25

26

23

24

21

38

33

32

22

19

20

17

18

33

36

15

14

13

12

15

18

34

20

25

26

28

27

LCD green color hit 2
LCD green color bit 3
LCD green color hit 4
LCD green color hit 5
LCD green color bit 6
LCD green color hit 7
LCD blue color bit 0
LCD blue color bit 1
LCD blue color bit 2
LCD blue color bit 3
LCD blue color bit 4
LCD blue color bit 5
LCD blue color bit 6
LCD blue color bit 7
LCD backlight

LCD backlight

LCD clock

LCD horizontal sync
LCD vertical sync

LCD enable

12C clock

12C data

reset

keyboard interrupt pin
touchscreen X-axis line
touchscreen X-axis line
touchscreen Y-axis line

touchscreen Y-axis line
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MCLK

BCLK

WCLK

DIN

DOUT
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J6
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J6
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audio master clock
audio bit clock
audio word clock
audio data inpit

audio data output
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